on a timely basis.  To mitigate these risks, in conjunction with our TPA, we closely monitor claims to ensure timely accumulation of
data and compare claims trends with the industry experience of our TPA.

For the VITAS segment, we initially self-insure for workers’ compensation claims.  Currently, VITAS’ exposure on any single

claim is capped at $1,000,000.  For VITAS’ self-insurance accruals for workers’ compensation, the valuation methods used are similar
to those used internally for our other business units. We are also insured for other risks with respect to professional liability with a
deductible of $1,000,000.

Our casualty insurance liabilities are recorded gross before any estimated recovery for amounts exceeding our stop loss limits.

Estimated recoveries from insurance carriers are recorded as accounts receivable.  Claims experience adjustments to our casualty and
workers’ compensation accrual for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019, were net pretax credits of ($6,332,000),
($4,578,000), and ($1,664,000) respectively.

As an indication of the sensitivity of the accrued liability to reported claims, our analysis indicates that a 1% across-the-board

increase or decrease in the amount of projected losses would increase or decrease the accrued insurance liability at December 31, 2021
by $4.3 million or 7.7%.  While the amount recorded represents our best estimate of the casualty and workers’ compensation insurance
liability, we have calculated, based on historical claims experience, the actual loss could reasonably be expected to increase or decrease
by approximately $1.0 million as of December 31, 2021.

Chemed Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

56

Unaudited Consolidating Summaries and Reconciliations of Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)

   Chemed
2021  VITAS  Roto-Rooter  Corporate   Consolidated

 Net income/(loss) $  162,431  $  166,333  $  (60,214) $  268,550
 Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   160   595   1,113   1,868
 Income taxes   52,426   51,420   (22,082)   81,764
 Depreciation   23,114   25,816   81   49,011
 Amortization   71   9,969   -   10,040
 EBITDA   238,202   254,133   (81,102)   411,233
 Add/(deduct):
 Intercompany interest/(expense)   (18,125)   (7,180)   25,305   -
 Interest income   (253)   (124)   -   (377)
 Stock option expense   -   -   22,502   22,502
 Direct costs related to COVID-19   16,296   2,435   38   18,769
 Long-term incentive compensation   -   -   9,167   9,167
 Litigation settlement   -   (98)   -   (98)
 Medicare cap sequestration adjustment   -   -   218   218
 Adjusted EBITDA $  236,120  $  249,166  $  (23,872) $  461,414

   Chemed
2020  VITAS  Roto-Rooter  Corporate   Consolidated

 Net income/(loss) $  238,782  $  120,394  $  (39,710) $  319,466
 Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   166   340   1,849   2,355
 Income taxes   76,473   37,038   (36,987)   76,524
 Depreciation   22,168   24,292   136   46,596
 Amortization   71   9,916   -   9,987
 EBITDA   337,660   191,980   (74,712)   454,928
 Add/(deduct):
 Intercompany interest/(expense)   (19,897)   (6,256)   26,153   -
 Interest income   (668)   (76)   (13)   (757)
 CARES Act grant   (80,225)   -   -   (80,225)
 Direct costs related to COVID-19   35,441   3,819   -   39,260
 Stock option expense   -   -   18,422   18,422
 Long-term incentive compensation   -   -   8,937   8,937
 Litigation settlement   -   3,639   -   3,639
 Medicare cap sequestration adjustment   619   -   -   619

 Adjusted EBITDA $  272,930  $  193,106  $  (21,213) $  444,823

   Chemed
2019  VITAS  Roto-Rooter  Corporate   Consolidated

 Net income/(loss) $  155,822  $  103,710  $  (39,609) $  219,923
 Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   169   345   4,021   4,535
 Income taxes   48,711   30,276   (37,301)   41,686
 Depreciation   19,984   20,730   156   40,870
 Amortization   71   4,264   -   4,335
 EBITDA   224,757   159,325   (72,733)   311,349
 Add/(deduct):
 Intercompany interest/(expense)   (18,135)   (8,152)   26,287   -
 Interest income   (380)   (133)   -   (513)
 Stock option expense   -   -   14,831   14,831
 Long-term incentive compensation   -   -   7,630   7,630
 Litigation settlement   6,000   -   -   6,000
 Acquisition expense   -   4,664   170   4,834
 Medicare cap sequestration adjustment   3,982   -   -   3,982
 Loss on sale of transportation equipment   -   -   2,266   2,266
 Non cash ASC 842 expenses/(benefit)   656   55   (163)   548

 Adjusted EBITDA $  216,880  $  155,759  $  (21,712) $  350,927

Chemed Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

57

CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)(unaudited)

 For the Years Ended December 31,

 2021   2020   2019

Net income as reported $  268,550  $  319,466  $  219,923

Add/(deduct) pre-tax cost of:

Stock option expense   22,502   18,422   14,831

COVID-19 expenses   18,769   39,260   -

Amortization of reacquired franchise agreements   9,408   9,408   3,964

Long-term incentive compensation   9,167   8,937   7,630

Facility relocation expenses   1,855   -   -

Other   218   -   -

Litigation settlements   (98)   3,639   6,000

CARES Act grant   -   (80,225)   -

Medicare cap sequestration adjustment   -   619   3,982

Acquisition expenses   -   -   4,834

Loss on sale of transportation equipment   -   -   2,266

Non cash ASC 842 expenses   -   -   548

Add/(deduct) tax impacts:

Tax impact of the above pre-tax adjustments (1)   (12,480)   2,976   (9,328)

Excess tax benefits on stock compensation   (9,884)   (26,089)   (24,177)

Adjusted net income $  308,007  $  296,413  $  230,473

Diluted Earnings Per Share As Reported

Net income $  16.85  $  19.48  $  13.31

Average number of shares outstanding   15,938   16,398   16,527

Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

Net income $  19.33  $  18.08  $  13.95

Average number of shares outstanding   15,938   16,398   16,527

(1) The tax impact of pre-tax adjustments was calculated using the effective tax rate of the operating unit for which each adjustment is associated.

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this financial information.

Chemed Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

58

CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

OPERATING STATISTICS FOR VITAS SEGMENT(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 31,  Year Ended December 31,

OPERATING STATISTICS 2021  2020  2021  2020

Net revenue ($000)